to fit the data on the S&P 500 index market.

Given this reference model, three different scenarios are considered for
the representative agent's risk aversion y and uncertainty aversion (. As
shown in Table 1, each scenario corresponds to an economy with a distinct
level of uncertainty aversion ( and yields a distinct composition of the
diffusive-risk premium, the jump-risk premium, and the rare-event pre-
mium. For example, the rare-event premium is zero when the representa-
tive agent exhibits no aversion to model uncertainty, and increases to
1.94% per year when the uncertainty aversion coefficient becomes
( = 20. These predictions of our model, however, cannot be tested if we
focus only on the equity return data. As shown in Table 1, for a fixed level
of uncertainty aversion (, one can always adjust the level of risk aversion
y so that the total equity premium is fixed at 8% per year, although the
economic sources of the respective equity premiums differ significantly
from one scenario to another. To be able to decompose the total equity

'9 The jump parameters are close to those reported by Pan (2000) for the S&P 500 index. Alternative jump
parameters will be considered in later examples.

147

The Review of Financial Studies / v 18 n 1 2005

18

vi
.n

c3

-I

A = 1/3, jl = -1% 17.5

17

-r 16.5 -

16 \
"I

15.5

15
0.9 0.95 1 1.05 1.1

Strike to Spot Ratio

25

A = 1/25, 10J = -l0%

\

20-

\\
\

\ -
1 .'

0

E
ct4

'R1

1..~j 1.

0.9 0.95 1 1.05 1.1 0.9

Strike to Spot Ratio

- - high uncertainty aversion 0 = 20

' - medium uncertainty aversion l = 10

zero uncertainty aversion 0 = 0
. . reference case with 7 = 0 and X4 = 0

3U

A = 1/100, pj = -20%

25- \
\

\

\ \

20 -
N\ N

0.95 1 1.05 1.1

Strike to Spot Ratio

Figure 1
The equilibrium "smile" curves

premium into its three components, we need to take our model one step
further to the options data.

To examine the option pricing implication of our model, we start with
the same reference model and the same set of scenarios of uncertainty
aversion as those considered in Table 1. For each scenario, we use our
equilibrium model to price one-month European-style options, both calls
and puts, with the ratio of strike to spot prices varying from 0.9 to 1.1. As
it is standard in the literature, we quote the option prices in terms of the